## **ORDINANCE NO. 1024**

## CITY OF MEDINA, WASHINGTON

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA WASHINTON AMENDING THE SALARY SCHEDULE FOR THE YEAR 2024,

**WHEREAS**, the City of Medina City Council held a public hearing on September 11 and October 9, 2023 to gather input as part of the 2024 budget process, and another public hearing on November 13, 2023 for the 2024 Property Tax Levy and the 2024 proposed budget, and deliberated and considered the preliminary proposed budget, and

**WHEREAS**, the preliminary proposed final budget does not exceed the lawful limit of taxation allowed by law to be levied on the property within the City of Medina for the purposes and estimated expenditures set forth necessary to carry on the services and needs of the City of Medina for the calendar year 2024.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1**. In accordance with the provisions of R.C.W. 35A.33.075, the salary schedule of the City of Medina, WA, for the year 2024, is amended on the 8th day of January after the 2024 budget was approved and filed as of November 13<sup>th</sup>, 2023.

**<u>SECTION 2</u>**. The 2024 Salary Schedule for authorized positions is attached as **Attachment A** and hereby adopted.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Corrections</u>. The City Clerk and codifiers of the ordinance are authorized to make necessary corrections to this Ordinance including, but not limited to, the correction of scrivener/clerical errors, references, ordinance numbering, section/subsection numbers and any references thereto.

<u>Section 4</u> <u>Severability</u>. If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such invalidity shall not affect the validity or effectiveness of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT AND BE IN FORCE ON AND AFTER THE 1ST DAY OF JANUARY 2024.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA ON THE 8 DAY OF JANUARY, 2024. BY A VOTE OF \_\_ FOR, \_\_ AGAINST, AND \_\_ ABSTAINING, AND IS SIGNED IN AUTHENTICATION OF ITS PASSAGE THE 8TH DAY OF JANUARY 2024.

Jessica Rossman, Mayor

Approved as to form:

Attest:

•

Scott Missal, City Attorney Ogden Murphy, LLC Aimee Kellerman, City Clerk

PUBLISHED: EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2024 ORDINANCE NO.: 1024